Product development 979.4 669.6

Sales and marketing 1,267.7 832.7

General and administrative 1,046.7 505.7

Transaction and loan receivable losses 259.7 163.4

Bitcoin impairment losses – 65.1

Amortisation of acquired customer assets 183.5 93.9

Total operating expenses 3,737.0 2,330.4

Operating income/(loss) (664.5) 46.4

Gain on sale of asset group – –

Interest expense, net 56.9 6.7

Other expense/(income), net (286.7) (52.7)

Income/(loss) before income tax (434.7) 92.4

Benefit for income taxes (132.7) (59.1)

Net income/(loss) (302.0) 151.5

130

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 6.2:  Reconciliation of the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement for the
six months ended 30 June 2021

The following table reconciles the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement presented in
Table 6.1 with Square and Afterpay historical consolidated income statements for the six months ended
30 June 2021.

(US$ millions) Square

Afterpay Adjusted,
Translated and

Reclassified
(Note 2 and 3)

Scheme
Adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

Pro Forma
Historical

Revenue

Transaction-based revenue 2,187.2 – – 2,187.2

Subscription and services-based
revenue

1,242.9 381.5 – 1,624.4

Hardware revenue 72.5 – – 72.5

Bitcoin revenue 6,235.4 – – 6,235.4

Total net revenue 9,738.0 381.5 – 10,119.5

Cost of revenue

Transaction-based costs 1,206.6 – – 1,206.6

Subscription and services-based costs 209.4 97.5 – 306.9

Hardware costs 101.9 – – 101.9

Bitcoin costs 6,105.8 – – 6,105.8

Amortisation of acquired technology 9.7 10.6 1.2 5(A) 21.5

Total cost of revenue 7,633.4 108.1 1.2 7,742.7

Gross profit 2,104.6 273.4 (1.2) 2,376.8

Operating expenses

Product development 633.7 35.6 0.3 5(B) 669.6

Sales and marketing 723.9 108.6 0.2 5(B) 832.7

General and administrative 416.9 91.9 (3.1) 5(B), 5(D) 505.7

Transaction and loan
receivable losses

68.6 94.8 – 163.4

Bitcoin impairment losses 65.1 – – 65.1

Amortisation of acquired
customer assets

3.6 2.2 88.1 5(A) 93.9

Total operating expenses 1,911.8 333.1 85.5 2,330.4

Operating income/(loss) 192.8 (59.7) (86.7) 46.4

Interest expense, net 6.7 – – 6.7

Other expense/(income), net (48.3) 31.4 (35.8) 5(C),5(D) (52.7)

Income/(loss) before income tax 234.4 (91.1) (50.9) 92.4

Benefit for income taxes (8.4) (29.2) (21.5) 5(E) (59.1)

Net income/(loss) 242.8 (61.9) (29.4) 151.5

In the above table, the figures reported in the ‘Square’ column contain certain financial information line
items which have been reclassified to align with the presentation Square will adopt going forward. Refer to
Table 5.1 Square Historical Income Statements for a breakdown of these items. Afterpay figures reported in
column ‘Afterpay Adjusted, Translated and Reclassified (Note 2 and 3) ’ are the figures obtained after any
(i) U.S. GAAP adjustments and presentation currency translation, as detailed in Note 2 Financial year end
alignment, U.S. GAAP conversion and foreign currency translation (refer to Table 6.8), and (ii) reclassification
adjustments, as detailed in Note 3 Historical financial information reclassification (refer to Table 6.13).

 131Afterpay Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 6
Overview of the Combined Group

Table 6.3:  Reconciliation of Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement for the year
ended 31 December 2020

The following table reconciles the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement presented
in Table 6.1 with Square and Afterpay historical consolidated income statements for the year ended
31 December 2020.

(US$ millions) Square

Afterpay Adjusted,
Translated and

Reclassified
(Note 2 and 3)

Scheme
Adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

Pro Forma
Historical

Revenue

Transaction-based revenue 3,295.0 – – 3,295.0

Subscription and services-based
revenue

1,539.4 480.7 – 2,020.1

Hardware revenue 91.7 – – 91.7

Bitcoin revenue 4,571.5 – – 4,571.5

Total net revenue 9,497.6 480.7 – 9,978.3

Cost of revenue

Transaction-based costs 1,911.9 – – 1,911.9

Subscription and services-based costs 222.7 117.0 – 339.7

Hardware costs 143.9 – – 143.9

Bitcoin costs 4,474.5 – – 4,474.5

Amortisation of acquired
technology

11.2 15.1 9.5 5(A) 35.8

Total cost of revenue 6,764.2 132.1 9.5 6,905.8

Gross profit 2,733.4 348.6 (9.5) 3,072.5

Operating expenses

Product development 881.8 43.5 54.1 5(B) 979.4

Sales and marketing 1,109.7 112.4 45.6 5(B) 1,267.7

General and administrative 579.2 103.9 363.6 5(B), 5(F),
5(G)

1,046.7

Transaction and loan receivable losses 177.7 82.0 – 259.7

Amortisation of acquired customer
assets

3.9 2.1 177.5 5(A) 183.5

Total operating expenses 2,752.3 343.9 640.8 3,737.0

Operating income/(loss) (18.9) 4.7 (650.3) (664.5)

Gain on sale of asset group – – – –

Interest expense, net 56.9 – – 56.9

Other expense/(income), net (291.7) 51.1 (46.1) 5(C) (286.7)

Income/(loss) before income tax 215.9 (46.4) (604.2) (434.7)

Provision/(benefit) for income taxes 2.9 2.3 (137.9) 5(E) (132.7)

Net income/(loss) 213.0 (48.7) (466.3) (302.0)

In the above table, the Afterpay figures reported in column ‘Afterpay Adjusted, Translate and Reclassified
(Note 2 and Note 3)’ are the figures obtained after any (i) U.S. GAAP adjustments and presentation currency
translation, as detailed in Note 2 Financial year end alignment, U.S. GAAP conversion and foreign currency
translation (refer to Table 6.9), and (ii) reclassification adjustments, as detailed in Note 3 Historical financial
information reclassification (refer to Table 6.14).

132

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Table 6.4: Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

(US$ millions) Square

Afterpay Adjusted,
Translated and

Reclassified
(Note 2 and 3)

Scheme
Adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

Pro Forma
Historical

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,581.2 861.8 (1,174.3) 6(A) 4,268.7

Investments in short-term debt
securities

1,014.9 – – 1,014.9

Settlements receivable 1,155.8 – – 1,155.8

Customer funds 2,847.5 – – 2,847.5

Consumer receivables, net – 1,109.2 – 1,109.2

Loans held for sale 807.4 – – 807.4

Other current assets 593.5 48.0 – 641.5

Total current assets 11,000.3 2,019.0 (1,174.3) 11,845.0

Property and equipment, net 260.9 6.1 – 267.0

Goodwill 501.4 84.4 25,842.7 6(B) 26,428.5

Acquired intangible assets, net 262.2 86.6 2,498.4 6(C) 2,847.2

Investments in long-term debt
securities

947.1 – – 947.1

Operating lease right-of-use
assets

461.3 25.5 – 486.8

Other non-current assets 382.6 136.4 (117.3) 6(D) 401.7

Total assets 13,815.8 2,358.0 27,049.5 43,223.3

Liabilities and stockholders’
equity

Current liabilities: – – – –

Customers payable 3,993.2 119.8 – 4,113.0

Settlements payable 257.0 – – 257.0

Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities

515.8 140.0 162.7 6(G) 818.5

Operating lease liabilities,
current

57.1 – – 57.1

PPP Liquidity Facility advances 823.7 – – 823.7

Total current liabilities 5,646.8 259.8 162.7 6,069.3

Long-term debt 4,841.3 941.2 (941.0) 6(F) 4,841.5

Operating lease liabilities,
non-current

404.6 25.7 – 430.3

Other non-current liabilities 186.4 151.7 295.0 6(D),
6(H)

633.1

Total liabilities 11,079.1 1,378.4 (483.3) 11,974.2

 133Afterpay Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 6
Overview of the Combined Group

(US$ millions) Square

Afterpay Adjusted,
Translated and

Reclassified
(Note 2 and 3)

Scheme
Adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

Pro Forma
Historical

Stockholders’ equity

Additional paid-in capital 2,632.2 1,656.1 27,047.8 6(I) 31,336.1

Accumulated other
comprehensive income

7.8 (491.8) 491.8 6(E) 7.8

Retained earnings/
(accumulated deficit)

48.8 (185.3) (6.2) 6(E) (142.7)

Total stockholders’ equity
attributable to common
stockholders

2,688.8 979.0 27,533.4 31,201.2

Non-controlling interests 47.9 0.6 (0.6) 6(E) 47.9

Total stockholders’ equity 2,736.7 979.6 27,532.8 31,249.1

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity

13,815.8 2,358.0 27,049.5 43,223.3

See accompanying section 6.8(d) “Notes to the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Financial
Information”. In the above table, the Afterpay figures reported in column ‘Afterpay Adjusted, Translated and
Reclassified (Note 2 and Note 3)’ are the figures obtained after (i) U.S. GAAP adjustments and presentation
currency translation (refer to Table 6.10), as detailed in Note 2 Financial year end alignment, U.S. GAAP
conversion and foreign currency translation, and (ii) reclassification adjustments, as detailed in Note 3
Historical financial information reclassification (refer to Table 6.15).

[…]

(337.9) (864.9)

Purchase of property and equipment (176.3) (93.7)

Purchase of other investments (19.3) (50.1)

Proceeds from sale of equity investment – 378.2

Purchase of intangible assets (0.9) (4.2)

Purchase of bitcoin investments (50.0) (170.0)

Business combinations, net of cash acquired (126.7) (174.6)

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities (711.1) (979.3)

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating and investing activities (630.1) (718.5)

 135Afterpay Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 6
Overview of the Combined Group

Table 6.6:  Reconciliation of Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows for the six months
ended 30 June 2021

The following table reconciles the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows presented in Table 6.5
with Square and Afterpay historical consolidated cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2021.

(US$ in millions) Square

Afterpay Adjusted,
Translated and

Reclassified
(Note 2 and 3)

Scheme
Adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

Pro Forma
Historical

Net income/(loss) 242.8 (61.8) (29.4) 7(A)
-7(G)

151.6

Adjustments to reconcile net income/(loss) to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortisation 57.6 16.4 89.3 7(A) 163.3

Non-cash interest and other 11.3 2.8 (10.1) 4.0

Loss on extinguishment of long-
term debt

– – – –

Non-cash lease expense 41.0 – – 41.0

Share-based compensation 265.0 25.8 0.8 7(B), 7(F) 291.6

Gain on sale of asset group – – – –

Loss/(gain) on revaluation of equity
investment

(47.8) – – (47.8)

Net loss on financial liabilities at fair
value

– 24.7 (24.7) 7(C) –

Bitcoin Impairment Losses 65.1 – – 65.1

Transaction and loan losses 68.6 94.8 – 163.4

Change in deferred income taxes (0.5) (45.3) (21.5) 7(E) (67.3)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Settlements receivable (221.0) (198.6) – (419.6)

Customer funds (758.0) – – (758.0)

Purchase of loans held for sale (1,664.0) – – (1,664.0)

Sales and principal payments of
loans held for sale

1,284.1 – – 1,284.1

Customers payable 985.3 46.3 – 1,031.6

Settlements payable 17.6 – – 17.6

Other assets and liabilities (49.3) 53.5 – 4.2

Net cash flows from/(used in)
operating activities

297.8 (41.4) 4.4 260.8

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net cash flows from/(used in)
purchase and maturities of
marketable debt securities[1]

(864.9) – – (864.9)

Purchase of property and equipment (66.6) (27.1) – (93.7)

Purchase of other investments (45.4) (4.7) – (50.1)

Proceeds from sale of equity investment 378.2 – – 378.2

Purchase of intangible assets – (4.2) – (4.2)

Purchase of bitcoin investments (170.0) – – (170.0)

Business combinations, net of cash
acquired

(164.3) (10.3) – 7(H) (174.6)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
investing activities

(933.0) (46.3) – (979.3)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
operating and investing activities

(635.2) (87.7) 4.4 (718.5)

136

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Footnote:

[1] Net cash flows from/(used in) purchase and maturities of marketable debt securities is comprised of six separate line items that are
individually reported the 10–Q Quarterly Report for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021. These line items include purchase of marketable
debt securities, proceeds from maturities of marketable debt securities, proceeds from sale of marketable debt securities, purchase of
marketable debt securities from customer funds, proceeds from maturities of marketable debt securities from customer funds, and
proceeds from sale of marketable debt securities from customer funds.

See accompanying section 6.8(d) “Notes to the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Financial
Information”. In the above table, the Afterpay figures reported in column ‘Afterpay Adjusted, Translated and
Reclassified (Note 2 and Note 3)’ are the figures obtained after (i) U.S. GAAP adjustments and presentation
currency translation, as detailed in Note 2 Financial year end alignment, U.S. GAAP conversion and foreign
currency translation (refer to Table 6.11, and (ii) reclassification adjustments, as detailed in Note 3 Historical
financial information reclassification (refer to Table 6.16).

Table 6.7:  Reconciliation of Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows for the year ended
31 December 2020

The following table reconciles the Combined Group Pro Forma Cash Flows presented in Table 6.5 with
Square and Afterpay historical consolidated cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020.

(US$ in millions) Square

Afterpay Adjusted,
Translated and

Reclassified (Note
2 and Note 3)

Scheme
Adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

Pro Forma
Historical

Net income/(loss) 213.0 (48.7) (466.3) 7(A) -7(G) (302.0)

Adjustments to reconcile net income/(loss) to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortisation 84.2 23.5 187.0 7(A) 294.7

Non-cash interest and other 76.1 (7.7) – 68.4

Loss on extinguishment of
long-term debt

6.7 – – 6.7

Non-cash lease expense 70.3 – – 70.3

Share-based compensation 397.8 29.2 300.6 7(B), 7(F) 727.6

Gain on sale of asset group  –  –  –  –

Loss/(gain) on revaluation of equity
investment

(295.3) – – (295.3)

Net loss on financial liabilities at fair
value

– 46.1 (46.1) 7(C) –

Bitcoin Impairment Losses – – – –

Transaction and loan losses 177.7 82.0 – 259.7

Change in deferred income taxes (8.0) (19.6) (137.9) 7(E) (165.5)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Settlements receivable (547.5) (472.1) – (1,019.6)

Customer funds (1,151.5) – – (1,151.5)

Purchase of loans held for sale (1,837.1) – – (1,837.1)

Sales and principal payments of
loans held for sale

1,505.4 – – 1,505.4

Customers payable 1,733.1 48.3 – 1,781.4

Settlements payable 143.5 – – 143.5

Other assets and liabilities (186.8) 18.4 162.7 (5.7)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
operating activities

381.6 (300.6) - 81.0

 137Afterpay Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 6
Overview of the Combined Group

(US$ in millions) Square

Afterpay Adjusted,
Translated and

Reclassified (Note
2 and Note 3)

Scheme
Adjustments Notes

Combined
Group

Pro Forma
Historical

Cash Flows from Investing
Activities

Net cash flows from/(used in)
purchase and maturities of
marketable debt securities[1]

(337.9) – – (337.9)

Purchase of property and
equipment

(138.4) (37.9) – (176.3)

Purchase of other investments (1.3) (18.0) – (19.3)

Proceeds from sale of equity
investment

– – – –

Purchase of intangible assets – (0.9) – (0.9)

Purchase of bitcoin investments (50.0) – – (50.0)

Business combinations, net of cash
acquired

(79.2) (0.1) (47.4) 7(H) (126.7)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
investing activities

(606.8) (56.9) (47.4) (711.1)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
operating and investing activities

(225.2) (357.5) (47.4) (630.1)

Footnote:

[1] Net cash flows from/(used in) purchase and maturities of marketable debt securities is comprised of six separate line items that are
individually reported in the 2020 10-K Annual Reports. These line items include purchase of marketable debt securities, proceeds from
maturities of marketable debt securities, proceeds from sale of marketable debt securities, purchase of marketable debt securities
from customer funds, proceeds from maturities of marketable debt securities from customer funds, and proceeds from sale of
marketable debt securities from customer funds.

See accompanying section 6.8(d) “Notes to the Combined Group Pro Forma Historical Financial

[…]

In this table, the ‘Afterpay Historical for Six months ended 30 June 2021 (A$)’ column is the historical
consolidated cash flows for the Afterpay Group, calculated as the difference between (i) Afterpay’s historical
consolidated cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2021 and (ii) Afterpay’s historical consolidated cash flows

144

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

for the six months ended 31 December 2020, which have been derived from the historical consolidated cash
flows in Afterpay’s Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2021; and Half-year unaudited management
accounts for the six months ended 31 December 2020 respectively.

Table 6.12: Reconciliation of Afterpay Historical Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in millions)

Annual
Report
Twelve

months
ended

30 June 2020
(A$)

Unaudited
Management

Accounts
Six months

ended
31 December

2020 (A$)

Unaudited
Management

Accounts
Six months

ended
31 December

2019 (A$)

Afterpay
Historical

for the Year
ended

31 December
2020 (A$)

Afterpay
Adjusted

and
Translated

(Note 2)
(US$)

(A) (B) (C) (A) + (B) -
(C)

Loss before tax (26.8) (76.2) (35.8) (67.2) (46.4)

Adjustments for

Depreciation and amortisation
expenses

30.0 17.7 13.8 33.9 23.5

Share-based payment expenses 30.5 25.5 13.6 42.4 29.2

Net loss on financial liabilities at
fair value

2.0 64.8 0.9 65.9 46.1

Share of loss of associate 1.1 0.6 – 1.7 1.1

Gain on dilution of shareholding
in associate

– (1.9) – (1.9) (1.3)

Finance costs 22.5 9.9 8.6 23.8 16.5

Finance income (1.4) (0.6) (0.7) (1.3) (0.9)

Foreign currency gains (19.9) 1.5 1.0 (19.4) (13.4)

Impairment – 2.4 – 2.4 1.6

Changes in assets and liabilities

Increase in total receivables (329.2) (532.2) (308.3) (553.1) (381.8)

Increase in other working capital
assets

(12.0) (8.4) (15.0) (5.4) (3.7)

Increase in working capital
liabilities

73.5 (29.8) (15.9) 59.6 40.5

Acquired net working capital – – – – –

Tax paid (4.3) (0.2) (4.3) (0.2) (0.2)

Net cash flows used in operating
activities

(234.0) (526.9) (342.1) (418.8) (289.2)

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received 1.5 0.5 0.7 1.3 0.9

(Increase)/decrease in short-term
deposits

0.6 (6.5) – (5.9) (4.1)